
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CULTURE


RAJYA SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 967
TO BE ANSWERED ON 15.12.2022


MUSEUMS AND CULTURAL LABS


967.   DR. SANTANU SEN:

Will the Minister of CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) The details of museums and cultural labs constructed in the country during the last five years, year-wise, State-wise;

(b) the details of functional museums and cultural labs in the last five years, year-wise and State-

wise;

(c) the details of funds allocated and utilized for the construction of new museums and cultural labs during the last five years, year-wise; and

(d) the details of funds allocated and utilised for maintenance of existing museums and cultural labs/centres during the last five years, year-wise, State-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF CULTURE, TOURISM & DEVELOPMENT OF NORTH EASTERN REGION
(G. KISHAN REDDY)


(a): The details of the museums under the jurisdiction of Archaeological Survey of India(ASI), New Delhi constructed in the last 5 years are annexed at Annexure-I. Details of Science Centres constructed by National Council of Science Museums (NCSM),
Kolkata under Scheme for Promotion of Culture of Science (SPoCS) during last 5 years are annexed at Annexure–II. Details of various Museums constructed during the last five years where funds were released under Museum Grant Scheme (MGS) is annexed at Annexure-III.


(b): At present ASI has site museums under its jurisdiction spread across the length and breadth of the nation. The list of museum under ASI is placed at Annexure- IV. Science Museums and Science Centres that are functioning under the administrative control of National Council of Science Museums (NCSM) is annexed at at Annexure-V. Apart from the above, other Museums under administrative control of this Ministry is annexed at Annexure-VI.

(c)&(d): The details of funds allocated and utilized for construction of new museums as well as existing museums are annexed at Annexure-VII.

*****


Annexure-‘I’


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (A) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 967 FOR 15.12.2022


MUSEUMS CONSTRUCTED BY ARCHAEOLOGICAL SURVEY OF INDIA (ASI)
DURING LAST FIVE YEARS

Sl.
No.

Name of the Exhibition and Venue Date of Opening

1. Archaeological Site Museum, Shivpuri May, 2017


2. Archaeological Site Museum, Lalitagiri (virtually inaugurated by Hon’ble PM)


January, 2019


3. ‘1857- India’s First War of Independence’, B1 Colonial Building,
Red Fort, Delhi (inaugurated by Hon’ble PM)


January, 2019

4. ‘Yaad-e-Jallian’, B2 Colonial Building, Red Fort, Delhi (inaugurated by Hon’ble PM)


January, 2019


5. ‘Netaji Subhash Chandra Bose and INA’, B3 Colonial Building, Red Fort, Delhi (inaugurated by Hon’ble PM)


January, 2019

6. Virtual Experiential Museum, Man Mahal, Varanasi (virtually inaugurated by Hon’ble PM)


February, 2019


7. ‘Azaadi-ke-Diwane’, L4 Colonial Building, Red Fort, Delhi


March, 2019


8. ‘Gallery of Confiscated and Retrieved Antiquities’, Arched cells,
Purana Qila


August, 2019

9. ‘Museum on Mahatma Gandhi’, Aga Khan Palace, Pune (partially opened)


October, 2019


Annexure-‘II’


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (A) OF RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 967 FOR 15.12.2022


Details of Museums/Science Centres constructed by National Council of Science Museums (NCSM), Kolkata under Scheme for Promotion of Culture of Science (SPoCS) during last 5 years


Sl no. State/UT Name of Museum/Project

1 West Bengal Museum on Satyajit Ray

2 Bihar Sub Regional Science Centre, Gaya

3 Odisha Sub Regional Science Centre, Bargarh

4 Andhra Pradesh Science Centre (Category-II), Rajahmundry

5 Kerala Regional Science Centre, Kottayam

6 Assam Sub Regional Science Centre, Kokrajhar

  Sc. City, Guwahati

7 Tripura Sub Regional Science Centre, Udaipur

8 Himachal Pradesh Sub Regional Science Centre, Palampur

9 Andaman Sub Regional Science Centre, Mayabunder

10 Rajasthan Sub Regional Science Centre, Udaipur

11 Uttarakhand Sub Regional Science Centre, Almora

12 Haryana Sub Regional Science Centre, Ambala

13 Maharashtra VEM, Ajanta

14 Uttar Pradesh VEM, Varanasi

15 Madhya Pradesh Science Centre, Jabalpur


Annexure-‘III’


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (A) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 967 FOR 15.12.2022


Details of various Museums constructed during the last five years where funds were released under Museum Grant Scheme (MGS)


S. No. State Name of Organization

1.  Arunachal
Pradesh

Mumpa Museum, Bright Future Society, Ziro, M.G. Road, Hapoli, P.O.
Ziro (post box No. 44) lower Subansiri District

2. Research Institute of World's Ancient Traditions Cultures and Heritage (RIWATCH), Lower Dibang Valley, Arunachal Pradesh

3. Siynik Museum, Bui Welfare Society, Daporjio Town, P.O. &P.S Daporjio, upper Subansiri Dist.

4.
Karnataka

Indian Music Experience Trust, MLR Convention Cenre Brigade Millennium, JP Nagar , Bangalore

5. Kerala GALAXY, Karaunasai Road, Velland , P.O Trivandrum

6.

Nagaland

Kipi Qomi Welfare Society, Thilixu Village, Dimapur

7. Ayolta Human Resource Society, Orangkong Village, Longleng District

8. Tenak Society, Mon District

9. Vikehie Welfare Society, Viswema village, post Jakhama, Kohima

10. Charity Welfare Society-, Khezhakeno, Phek

11. Needy People Society, Mokokchung

12. Naga Traditional Museum, Khel, Kohima Village, Kohima,

13. Tesophenyu Light Bearer Youth Club Society , Teosophenyu Village
Kohima

14.
Rajasthan

Vivekananda Museum, Ramakrishna Mission, Vivekananda Smriti
Mandir, Khetri

15. Uttar Pradesh La Martiniere Girls’ College,Khursheed Manzil Museum, Box No. 33,
Lucknow


S. No. State Name of Organization

16.

West Bengal


Artsacer Foundation , BH-167 Lake Sector II Kolkata

17. Gaudiya Mission, Gaudiya Math, Kaliprasad Chakraborty Street, Bagbazar,  Kolkata

18. Centre For Studies In Social Sciences (Jadunath Sarkar), Baishnabghata Patuli Township , Kolkata


Annexure-‘IV’


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (B) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 967 FOR 15.12.2022


MUSEUMS MAINTAINED BY ARCHAEOLOGICAL SURVEY OF INDIA


State Name of the
Circle

Sl.
No.

Name of the Museums

Andhra Pradesh Amaravati 1. Amravati

2. Chandragiri

3. Nagarjunakonda

Assam Guwahati 4. Sri Surya Pahar

Bihar Patna 5. Bodhgaya

6. Nalanda

7. Vaishali

8. Vikramshila

Delhi Delhi 9. Purana Qila

10. Gallery of Confiscated and Retrieved Antiquities, Purana Qila

11. 1857 - India’s First War of Independence

12. Yaad-e-Jallian

13. Netaji Subhas Chandra Bose and Indian
National Army

14. Azaadi-ke-Diwane

15. Archaeological Site Museum, Red Fort*

16. Indian War Memorial Museum, Red
Fort*

Goa Goa 17. Velha Goa


Gujarat Vadodara 18. Lothal*

Rajkot 19. Dholavira

Haryana Chandigarh 20. Sheikh Chilli’s Tomb, Thaneswar

Himachal
Pradesh

Shimla 21. Kangra Fort, Kangra

Karnataka Bangalore 22. Halebidu

23. Tipu Sultan Museum, Srirangapattanam

Hampi Mini 24. Hampi, Kamlapur

Dharwad 25. Aihole

26. Badami

27. Bijapur

Kerala Thrissur 28. Mattancherry Palace

Madhya Pradesh Bhopal 29. Chanderi

30. Gwalior

31.  Sanchi

32. Shivpuri

Jabalpur 33. Khajuraho

Maharashtra Mumbai 34. Museum on Mahatma Gandhi at Aga Khan
Palace, Pune

Odisha Bhubaneshwar 35. Konarak

36. Ratnagiri

37. Lalitagiri

Punjab Chandigarh 38. Ropar

Rajasthan Jodhpur 39. Kalibangan

Jaipur 40. Deeg Palace Museum

Tamil Nadu Chennai 41. Fort St. George Museum

Telangana Hyderabad 42. Kondapur


Uttar Pradesh Agra 43. Taj

44. Fatehpur Sikri

Sarnath 45. Sarnath

46. Virtual Experiential Museum, Man Mahal

Lucknow 47. 1857 Residency Museum

48. Piprahwa

Uttrakhand Dehradun 49. Jageshwar

West Bengal Raiganj 50. Koch Bihar Palace

51. Murshidabad

Kolkata 52. Tamluk


*Two museums in Red Fort, Delhi namely Indian War Memorial Museum and Archaeological Museum, Red Fort (Mumtaz Mahal) are closed for refurbishment.
Beside this the Archaeological Site Museum at Lothal is closed due to fragile condition of the museum building. The antiquities of these museums are proposed to be shifted to the proposed National Maritime Heritage Complex Museum being commissioned by Ministry of Port, Shipping and Waterways, Govt. of India.


Annexure-‘V’


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (B) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 967 FOR 15.12.2022


Science Museums/Science Centres that are functioning under the administrative control of National Council of Science Museums (NCSM)


Sl. No. Name of the NCSM Unit State

1. Birla Industrial & Technological Museum, Kolkata West Bengal

2. Visvesvaraya Industrial & Technological Museum,
Bangalore

Karnataka

3.   Shri Krishna Science Centre, Patna Goa

4.   District Science Centre, Purulia West Bengal

5.   District Science Centre, Gulbarga Karnataka

6.   District Science Centre, Dharampur Gujarat

7.   Nehru Science Centre, Mumbai Maharashtra

8.   District Science Centre, Tirunelveli Tamil Nadu

9.   Regional Science Centre, Lucknow Uttar Pradesh

10.   Regional Science Centre, Bhubaneswar Odisha

11.   National Science Centre, Delhi New Delhi

12.   Raman Science Centre & Planetarium, Nagpur Maharshtra

13.   Central Research Training Laboratory, Kolkata West Bengal

14.   Regional Science Centre, Tirupati Andhra Pradesh

15.   Science Centre, Bardhaman West Bengal

16. Regional Science Centre, Guwahati Assam

17. Regional Science Centre, Bhopal Madhya Pradesh

18.   Dhenkanal Science Centre, Dhenkanal Odisha


19.   Science Park, Kapilas Odisha

20.   Regional Science Centre & Planetarium, Calicut Kerala

21.   Science City, Kolkata West Bengal

22.   North Bengal Science Centre, Siliguri West Bengal

23.   Digha Science Centre , Digha West Bengal

24.   Kurukshetra Panorama And Science Centre,
Kurukshetra

Haryana

25.   Goa Science Centre, Panjim Goa

26.   Palampur Science Centre, Palampur, Himachal Pradesh Himachal Pradesh


Annexure-‘VI’


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (B) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 967 FOR 15.12.2022


Museums under administrative control of this Ministry


S.No. Name of the Museum State
1. Indian Museum West Bengal
2. Victoria Memorial Hall West Bengal
3. National Museum New Delhi
4. National Gallery of Modern Arts New Delhi
5. National Gallery of Modern Arts Karnataka
6. National Gallery of Modern Arts Maharashtra
7. Allahabad Museum Uttar Pradesh
8. Salarjung Museum Telangana
9. Indira Gandhi Rashtriya Manav Sangrahalaya Madhya Pradesh
10. Prime Minister’s Museum New Delhi
11. Nehru Memorial Museum and Library, New Delhi

   12. National Research Laboratory for Conservation of Cultural Property

Uttar Pradesh


 Annexure-‘VII’


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (C)&(D) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 967 FOR 15.12.2022


The details of total funds allocated and utilized for construction of new museums as well as existing museums

(Rs. in crores)
Organization/Scheme 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
Museum Grant Scheme (MGS) 32.60 31.93 31.44 23.57 20.59
Scheme for Promotion of
Culture of Science (SPoCS)-
New Museums

13.72 33.30 34.99 16.39 12.25

Scheme for Promotion of
Culture of Science (SPoCS)-
Existing Museums

3.28 3.62 4.78 3.20 2.57

 Archaeological Survey of India(ASI), New Delhi

10.01 14.97 15.02 9.70 11.16

Victoria Memorial Hall
(VMH), Kolkata

6.98 13.62 14.03 13.21 13.84

Indian Museum (IM), Kolkata 12.67 22.29 40.04 26.70 24.94
Allahabad Museum, Uttar
Pradesh

7.23 10.15 5.88  7.21 8.77

Salarjung Museum, Telangana 26.90 27.99 25.80 20.11 29.75
National Gallery of Modern
Arts (NGMA) including New
Delhi, Bangalore & Mumbai.

24.09 34.80 28.69 28.98 43.84

National Museum (NM), New
Delhi

4.28 10.52 13.22 6.89 11.68

Indira Gandhi Rashtriya Manav
Sangrahalaya (IGRMS),
Bhopal


18.51 17.19 16.29 16.62 16.64

Prime Minister’s Museum,
New Delhi

1.63 6.34 53.55 108.06 84.84

Nehru Memorial Museum &
Library(NMML), New Delhi

24.22 24.04 25.31 27.78 34.21

National Research Laboratory for Conservation of Cultural
Property(NRLC), Lucknow

7.23 7.54 5.93 4.98 8.48


*****

